sometime in September 2010, he met respondent through a common friend. 
After opening up about his marital problems to respondent, the latter 
voluntarily offered his services to help complainant secure an annulment order 
from the court. As payment, complainant paid respondent the total amount of 
One hundred fifty thousand pesos (P150,000.00) in three equal installments, 
evidenced by receipts duly signed by respondent. 5 

Sometime within the last week of October or first week of November 
2010, respo_ndent accompanied complainant to the office of a certain Dr. 
Macario S. Barinque in Mandaluyong City for a psychological examination.